### NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING

A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY COUNCIL WILL BE HELD ON Tuesday, April 11, 2014, AT 1:00 p.m. IN THE Second Floor Conference Room AT City Hall.

THE PROPOSED AGENDA IS AS FOLLOWS:

Second Reading and Council Adoption of Budget

#### SECOND FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM – April 11, 2014

Council met in special session on this date with the following members present: Mr. Huja, Ms. Smith, Mr. Fenwick, Ms. Galvin, Ms. Szakos.

**ORDINANCE:** AMENDMENT TO CITY CODE – CIGARETTE TAX ORDINANCE CHANGE (2nd reading)

The ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND REORDAINING SEC. 30-451 OF ARTICLE XVII OF CHAPTER 30 (TAXATION) OF THE CHARLOTTESVILLE CITY CODE, 1990, AS AMENDED, TO INCREASE THE LOCAL EXCISE TAX ON THE SALE OF CIGARETTES", which was offered at the April 7<sup>th</sup> meeting, was approved. (Ayes: Mr. Huja, Ms. Smith, Mr. Fenwick, Ms. Galvin, Ms. Szakos; Noes: None.)

# **<u>RESOLUTION</u>**: ESTABLISHING 2014 TAX YEAR PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX RELIEF PERCENTAGE

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Charlottesville, Virginia that the personal property tax relief percentage on up to \$20,000 value for vehicles valued over \$1,000 is set at 49% for tax year 2014.

On motion by Mr. Fenwick, seconded by Ms. Galvin, the resolution was approved. (Ayes: Mr. Huja, Ms. Smith, Mr. Fenwick, Ms. Galvin, Ms. Szakos; Noes: None.)

## **ORDINANCE:** ANNUAL TAX LEVY (2<sup>nd</sup> reading)

The ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE ANNUAL TAX LEVY ON VARIOUS CLASSES OF PROPERTY FOR THE PAYMENT OF INTEREST AND RETIREMENT OF THE CITY DEBT, FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT AND CITY SCHOOLS, AND FOR OTHER PUBLIC PURPOSES", which was offered at the April 7<sup>th</sup> meeting, was approved. (Ayes: Mr. Huja, Ms. Smith, Mr. Fenwick, Ms. Galvin, Ms. Szakos; Noes: None.)

## **ORDINANCE:** ANNUAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION FOR FY 2015 (2<sup>nd</sup> reading)

On motion by Ms. Szakos, seconded by Mr. Fenwick, amendments to the ordinance offered at the April 7<sup>th</sup> meeting were approved. (Ayes: Mr. Huja, Ms. Galvin, Ms. Szakos, Ms. Smith, Mr. Fenwick; Noes: None.)

The "RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2015, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2016 AND PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS FOR SUCH FISCAL YEAR", which was offered at the April 7<sup>th</sup> meeting, was approved as amended. (Ayes: Mr. Huja, Ms. Smith, Ms. Galvin, Mr. Fenwick, Ms. Szakos; Noes: None.)

The meeting was adjourned.